
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD MEETING 
 
Date: Monday, 5 December 2022 
Time:  5.30 pm 
Venue: Virtual Meeting - Via Microsoft Teams* 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Monique Bonney (Vice-Chair), Alastair Gould, Elliott Jayes, Julian Saunders, 
David Simmons, Paul Stephen and Eddie Thomas. 
 
Kent County Council Members:  
 
Kent County Councillors Mike Baldock, Cameron Beart, Andy Booth, Mike Dendor, 
Antony Hook, Rich Lehmann and John Wright (Chair). 
 
Parish Council Members:   
 
Kent Association of Local Council’s representatives:  John Arthur Fassenfelt, Peter 
MacDonald and Jeff Tutt. 
 
Quorum = 5 (2 from each Council and 1 Parish representative). 
  

 
  Pages 

Information about this meeting 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website by Friday 2 December 2022. 
 
Recording and Privacy Notice  
 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 
1.  Apologies for absence  

 

 

2.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to declare 

in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an item must 

leave the room for that item and may not participate in the debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this and 

leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

  

 

3.  Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2022 (Minute 
Nos. 108 – 123) as a correct record.  
  

 

4.  Public Session 
 
Members of the public have the opportunity to speak at this meeting.  
Anyone wishing to present a petition or speak on this item is required to 
register with the Democratic Services Section by noon on Friday 2 
December 2022.  Questions that have not been submitted by this 
deadline will not be accepted.  Only two people will be allowed to speak 
on each item and each person is limited to asking two questions.  Each 
speaker will have a maximum of three minutes to speak. 
 
Petitions, questions and statements will only be accepted if they are in 
relation to an item being considered at this meeting. 
  

 

Part One - Reports for recommendation to Swale Borough Council's Policy 
and Resources Committee 
 

 

5.  Faversham Pedestrianisation 
 

5 - 100 

6.  Formal Objections to Traffic Regulation Order - Swale Amendment 39 
2022 
 

101 - 
132 

7.  Informal Consultation Results - Tanners Street and Forbes Road, 133 - 

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3730/Printed%20minutes%20Monday%2020-Jun-2022%2017.30%20Swale%20Joint%20Transportation%20Board.pdf?T=1


 

 

Faversham 
 

152 

Part Two - Information Items 
 

 

8.  Quiet Lanes 
 

153 - 
156 

9.  Highways Work Programme 
 

157 - 
180 

10.  Progress Update Report 
 
To consider the Progress Update which outlines progress made following 
recommendations and agreed action at previous meetings. 
  

181 - 
182 

11.  ITEM FOR NOTING ONLY - Requests made by Councillors and 
members of the Swale Joint Transportation Board 
 

183 - 
184 

12.  Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting will be held at 5.30 pm on Monday 27 February 2023. 
  

 

 

Issued on Friday, 25 November 2022 
 
 
 
The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in 
alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to arrange 
for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please contact 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out more about the work 
of the Swale JTB, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 

Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



This page is intentionally left blank



SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD  

Meeting Date 5th December 2022 

Report Title Faversham Town Centre Road Closures 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins 

Director of Neighbourhoods and Regeneration 

Head of Service Joanne Johnson 

Head of Regeneration, Economic Development and Property 

Lead Officer Joanne Johnson 

Head of Regeneration, Economic Development and Property 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. To proceed with the implementation of Faversham Town 
Centre Road Closures 

2. To proceed with the preparation of the draft traffic order 
and formal consultation on the traffic order 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to summarise the work undertaken to dat
[...]
gov.uk).  
 
 
 
 

Page 98



 

 
 

 The completion of the EIA is a way of effectively summarising the due regard shown to the equality duty 
throughout the development of the decision. The completed EIA must inform the final decision-making 
process. The decision-maker must be aware of the duty and the completed EIA. 

Full technical guidance on the public sector equality duty can be found at:  
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/advice-and-guidance/equality-act-technical-guidance  

Please send the EIA in draft to Bob Pullen in the Policy and Performance Team 
(bobpullen@swale.gov.uk – 01795 417187) who will refer it on to the EIA Group who will peer review it 
and let you have any comments or suggested changes.   

This Equality Impact Assessment should form an appendix to any SMT or committee (e.g. Cabinet 
or Council) report relating to the decision and a summary should be included in the ‘Equality and 
Diversity’ section of the standard committee report template under ‘Section 6 – Implications’.   

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



 

SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION 
BOARD  

Agenda Item:  

 

Meeting Date Monday 5th December 2022 

Report Title Formal Objections to Traffic Regulation Order – Swale 
Amendment 39 2022 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Martyn Cassell, Head of Environment and Leisure 

Lead Officer Mike Knowles (SBC)  

Classification Open 

  

Recommendations Members are asked to note the formal objections, 
indications of support and comments received to the 
advertised Traffic Regulation Order and recommend 
that:- 

 

(1) the proposed double yellow lines in Monks Close, 
Faversham, be abandoned; 

 

(2) the proposed double yellow lines in Recreation 
Way, Kemsley be removed from the current Traffic 
Regulation Order and an informal consultation be 
undertaken with residents on revised proposals 
following comments received; 

 

(3) the proposed double yellow lines in Bramley 
Avenue, Faversham either be progressed or 
abandoned; 

 

(4) the proposed formalising of the disabled persons’ 
parking bay outside 18 Jubilee Crescent, 
Queenborough, be abandoned and the blue badge 
holder currently using the bay be asked to apply for a 
bay outside of their property.  

 

 
 
 
 

Page 101

Agenda Item 6



 

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides details of objections, comments and indications of support 

received in relation to the recently advertised Traffic Regulation Order, Swale 
Amendment 39 2022, which covers various amendments to on-street waiting 
restrictions in the Swale area. The proposals detailed in this report have been 
requested by Ward and County Members, to be funded through the County 
Members’ Grant Scheme, with the exception of the proposed formalising of a 
disabled persons’ parking bay in Queenborough. 

 
 

2. Background 
 
2.1 A Traffic Regulation Order has been drafted for various proposed amendments to 

on-street waiting restrictions in Swale, and the formal consultation took place 
between 2nd September 2022 and 23rd September 2022. Extracts from this Order 
where objections and comments have been received can be found in Annex A. A 
Statement of Reason summarising the relevant contents of the Order can be found 
in Annex B. A number of formal objections, comments and indications of support, 
have been received to some of the proposals in the Traffic Order, and these are 
discussed below.  

 

3. Issue for Decision 
 

3.1 A copy of the formal objections, indications of support and comments received can 
be found in Annex C, and plans for each of these areas can be found in Annex D. 
 
(1) Proposed Double Yellow Lines – Monks Close, Faversham 

3.2 A Ward Member for the area has requested the installation of double yellow lines 
outside Nos.4 to 6 Monks Close in Faversham. This follows reported issues with 
refuse freighters and other larger vehicles having to driv
[...]
 the application. 
 

3.15 However, in this instance, the blue badge holder requesting the bay formalisation is 
not the original applicant but another resident who currently uses the bay, which is 
not located outside of their property. As they were not the original applicant, they are 
not required to submit evidence that they meet the KCC criteria for a bay 
application, and the bay is located outside of the original applicant’s former property. 
 

3.16 Members are therefore asked to note the contents of the objections, and 
recommend that the blue badge holder be requested to apply for a disabled 
persons’ parking bay outside of their property, and that the current bay be left in 
position for a period of 3 months but not be formalised in the current Traffic 
Regulation Order. 

 
3.17 An indication of support has also been received for proposed double yellow lines on 

the junction of Windsor Drive and Hill Brow in Sittingbourne, but as there were no 
formal objections received this will not require a recommendation from the Board 
and has been included for completeness. 
 
 
 

Page 104



 
 

4. Recommendation 
 
4.1 Members are asked to note the formal objections, indications of support and 

comments received to the advertised Traffic Regulation Order and recommend that:- 

 

(1) the proposed double yellow lines in Monks Close, Faversham, be abandoned; 

 

(2) the proposed double yellow lines in Recreation Way, Kemsley be removed from 
the current Traffic Regulation Order and an informal consultation be undertaken with 
residents on revised proposals following comments received; 

 

(3) the proposed double yellow lines in Bramley Avenue, Faversham either be 
progressed or abandoned; 

 

(4) the proposed formalising of the disabled persons’ parking bay outside 18 Jubilee 
Crescent, Queenborough, be abandoned and the blue badge holder currently using 
the bay be asked to apply for a bay outside of their property.  

 

 

 

5. Implications 
 

Issue Im
[...]

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION 
BOARD  

Agenda Item:  

 

Meeting Date Monday 5th December 2022 

Report Title Results of Informal Consultation – Proposed 
Amendments to Waiting Restrictions 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Martyn Cassell, Head of Environment and Leisure 

Lead Officer Mike Knowles (SBC)  

Classification Open 

  

Recommendations Members are asked to note the results of the recent 
informal consultations and recommend that:- 

 

(1) the proposed amendments to the parking bays, 
and installation of double yellow lines, in Tanners 
Street, Faversham either be progressed to a Traffic 
Regulation Order or be abandoned; 

 

(2) the proposed installation of new Residents’ Parking 
Bays and double yellow lines in Forbes Road, 
Faversham, be investigated further through liaison 
with KCC Officers and a possible further informal 
consultation. 

 

 
 
 

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides details of recent informal consultations which have taken place 

with residents and statutory consultees on proposed amendments to on-street 
waiting restrictions in the Faversham area. The proposals detailed in this report 
have been requested by either the Ward Member for the area or by residents. 

 
 

2. Background 
 
2.1 The informal consultation on two proposals, one for the slight amendment to existing 

parking bays and the installation of a short section of double yellow lines in Tanners 

Page 133

Agenda Item 7



Street, and the other for the proposed installation of parking bays and double yellow 
lines in Forbes Road, took place between 5th and 28th October 2022. 

 

3. Issue for Decision 
 

3.1 A copy of the consultation material can be found in Annex A, and a summary of the 
feedback received can be found in Annex B. 
 
(1) Amendments to Parking Bays and Double Yellow Lines – Tanners Street 

3.2 A resident of Tanner
[...]
peak times when vehicles travelling towards the A2 backed up along Forbes 
Road. 
 

3.11 Bus Operator Objections: Objections have also been received from the bus operator 
in the area, and these comments can be found in the separate table at the end of 
Annex B. These objections are around negotiating parked vehicles along a road 
which can already present issues for bus movements. 
 

3.12 Ward Member Comments: A Ward Member for the area has stated that the 
proposed recommendation sounds sensible, as does reviewing the length of the 
sections of the bays and has added that the key point is that the proposed bays 
should cause traffic to slow. 

 
 

4. Recommendation 
 
4.1 Members are asked to note the results of the recent informal consultations and 

recommend that:- 

 

(1) the proposed amendments to the parking bays, and installation of double yellow 
lines, in Tanners Street, Faversham either be progressed to a Traffic Regulation 
Order or be abandoned; 

 

Page 135



(2) the proposed installation of new Residents’ Parking Bays and double yellow lines 
in Forbes Road, Faversham, be investigated further through liaison with KCC 
Officers and a possible further informal consultation. 

 

 

5. Implications 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan Improving Community Safety through safer Highways. 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

Cost and Resource for Drafting Traffic Regulation Order, including 
Formal Consultation. Cost and resource for further investigations, 
design and informal consultations. Cost of Installing Lines and 
Signs on site. Cost of £55 for Kent County Council to arrange 
Sealing of Traffic Regulation Order. 

Legal and 
Statutory 

Formal Consultation of Traffic Regulation Order, and Sealing of 
Traffic Regulation Order by Kent County Council. 

Crime and 
Disorder 

None at this stage. 

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety 

None identified at this stage.  

Equality and 
Diversity 

None identified at this stage. 

Sustainabili
[...]

totally unsuitable for large vehicles. 
 
 
 

Advised that the request needed to go on the Parish Council’s 
HIP. 

 

P
age 184


	Agenda
	5 Faversham Pedestrianisation
	Appendix I Options Sifting Assessment
	Insert from: "1000007901-2-0100-05.pdf"
	Sheets and Views
	05



	Appendix II Options Assessment Report
	Appendix III (i)
	Sheets and Views
	01


	Appendix III (ii)
	Sheets and Views
	02


	Appendix III (iii)
	Sheets and Views
	03


	Appendix V Road Safety Audit
	Appenidx IV EIA

	6 Formal Objections to Traffic Regulation Order - Swale Amendment 39 2022
	Annex ATRO39
	Annex BTRO39
	Annex CTRO39
	Annex DTRO39

	7 Informal Consultation Results - Tanners Street and Forbes Road, Faversham
	Annex Aconsultation
	Annex Bconsultation
	Annex Cconsultation

	8 Quiet Lanes
	9 Highways Work Programme
	10 Progress Update Report
	11 ITEM FOR NOTING ONLY - Requests made by Councillors and Members of the Swale Joint Transportation Board



Minutes of the meeting


- 397 - 
  

 

SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held Virtually via Microsoft Teams on Monday, 5 
December 2022 from 5.30 pm - 7.02 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Monique Bonney (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Alastair Gould, 
Elliott Jayes, Julian Saunders, David Simmons, Paul Stephen and Eddie Thomas. 
 
Kent County Councillors: Cameron Beart, Mike Dendor, Antony Hook and 
Rich Lehmann. 
 
Kent Association of Local Councils: Parish Councillors John Fassenfelt and Jeff 
Tutt. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   Billy Attaway, Alan Blackburn (KCC), Mike Knowles, Kellie 
MacKenzie, Lyn Newton, Jamie Watson (KCC) and Emma Wiggins. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors   Steve Davey, James Hall and 
Tony Winckless. 
 
APOLOGIES: Parish Councillor Peter MacDonald and Kent County Council 
Councillor John Wright. 
 

475 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor David Simmons declared a disclosable non-pecuniary interest in respect 
of Item 5 (Faversham Pedestrianisation) as he was involved with the running of 
Faversham Market. 
 

476 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 June 2022 (Minute Nos. 108 – 123) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

477 PUBLIC SESSION  
 
There were no registered speakers. 
 

478 FAVERSHAM PEDESTRIANISATION  
 
The Director of Regeneration & Neighbourhoods introduced the report which 
summarised the work undertaken to-date for the Faversham Town Centre 
permanent road closure scheme and to recommend the next steps to implement 
the closure.  She said that a lot of informal work had been undertaken which 
including an informal consultation from 21 May to 14 June 2021.   She said that 
they had been working with Project Centre the consultants for the scheme and 
advised that Jonathan East (Project Centre) was in attendance to respond to any 
technical questions. 
 



Swale Joint Transportation Board                                                         5 December 2022   
 

- 398 - 

The Director of Regeneration & Neighbourhoods drew attention to the two 
recommendations to progress the Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) and to undertake 
a formal consultation from 16 January 2023 to 22 February 2023 on proposals to 
close Market Street, Court Street, Market Place, Middle Row, East Street and 
Preston Street, Faversham from 10 am to 4 pm with exceptions for Permit Holders 
and Blue Badge holders. 
 
The Chair invited Members to ask questions. 
 
Councillor Alastair Gould asked whether Blue Badge holders would need to register 
for the scheme to be picked-up on the Automatic Number Plate Recognition 
(ANPR)?  Mr East said they would need to be pre-registered but, if they did not and 
received a fine there was an appeals process.  Councillor Gould asked that suitable 
signage was provided clearly advising that Blue Badge holders needed to pre-
register. 
 
Councillor Eddie Thomas supported the proposals and asked what specific signage 
would be provided to communicate it was a pedestrian priority area and how would 
the interim period between the new TRO and signage being erected and the ANPR 
being commissioned be managed?  Mr East advised that it was proposed to 
provide standard pedestrian and cycle zone signage at the gateway to the zone to 
inform motorists that they were entering the pedestrian and cycle zone.  Mr East 
acknowledged that during the interim period there was likely to be some difficulties 
with enforcement until the traffic cameras were operational.  He advised that they 
had liaised with Kent Police who advised that they would not have the capacity to 
enforce but parking attendants could. 
 
Councillor Eddie Thomas asked whether the Court Street gate would be closed 
every market day including Tuesdays and would more enforceable and dedicated 
unloading bays be provided outside of the pedestrian area?  Mr East said that the 
existing Court Street gate closures and maintenance and emergency access 
arrangements would remain unchanged.  He confirmed that the existing and new 
TRO did not allow the gate to be closed on a Tuesday.  Mr East confirmed that 
there would be no unloading during 10 am and 4 pm and no further dedicated 
unloading bays were proposed.     
 
Councillor David Simmons said that he was aware that the gate was closed on a 
Tuesday but not locked.  He said he was concerned about the lack of a physical 
barrier at the start of the pedestrianised area and asked whether cafes would be 
allowed to put tables and chairs out on the days the road was closed?  Mr East said 
that due to emergency access and potential residential access this had been 
discounted as not being feasible. 
 
Councillor Julian Saunders welcomed the pedestrianisation and raised two areas of 
concern.  He said it would be important to review the impact allowing vehicles to 
access the Court Street/Market Place area would have on the aged and disabled 
who could not access the Market Place by vehicle.  He said any review should also 
look at whether full pedestrianisation would prevent blue badges accessing 
essential services and added it was important to ensure pedestrians had priority in 
the market area and methods were put in place to ensure cyclists/e-bikers/scooter 



Swale Joint Transportation Board                                                         5 December 2022   
 

- 399 - 

users dismounted.  Mr East said that Blue Badge holder access was picked-up by 
the Equality Impact Assessment and needed to be included in the scheme. 
 
Kent County Council (KCC) Councillor Anthony Hook supported the proposal.  He 
considered it was right to plan for allowing Blue Badge Holders access and agreed 
that certain aspects of the proposals needed to be reviewed and monitored.   He 
had received feedback from some businesses that were concerned about deliveries 
and their concerns would hopefully be picked-up within the consultation.   
 
KCC Councillor Rich Lehman asked whether the option to include or exclude 
closing of the gate on Tuesday could be considered?  The Director of Regeneration 
& Neighbourhoods said that the issue could be clarified via the formal consultation. 
 
Recommended: 
 
(1) To proceed with the implementation of Faversham Town Centre Road 

closures. 
(2) To proceed with the preparation of the draft traffic order and formal 

consultation on the traffic order. 
 

479 FORMAL OBJECTIONS TO TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER - SWALE 
AMENDMENT 39 2022  
 
The Seafront & Engineering Manager introduced the report which provided details 
of objections, comments and indications of support received in relation to the 
recently advertised TRO, Swale Amendment 39 2022, which covered various 
amendments to on-street waiting restrictions in the Swale area.  He outlined the 
recommendations for each scheme as set-out in the report. 
 
The Chair invited Members to speak on each recommendation. 
 
Recommendation (1) – Monks Close, Faversham 
 
Councillor Julian Saunders supported abandonment of the scheme. 
 
Recommendation (2) – Recreation Way, Kemsley 
 
KCC Councillor Mike Dendor, clarified that it was not proposed to abandon but for 
withdrawal at present as some objectors were concerned that it would result in 
traffic being dispersed to their side of the road.  He said that they were looking to 
install three sets of double yellow lines around a 90 degree bend with a roundabout 
in the middle and was looking to undertake an informal consultation on proposals 
prior to drafting a future TRO. 
 
Recommendation (3) – Bramley Avenue, Faversham 
 
Councillor Eddie Thomas provided some background for requesting the scheme.  
He said that following discussions with the Seafront & Engineering Manager it 
seemed putting double yellow lines in the whole length of the road was contrary to 
what they wanted to achieve.  He said that to make the 20-mph scheme more self-
enforcing putting in a passing point seemed the best option.   



Swale Joint Transportation Board                                                         5 December 2022   
 

- 400 - 

 
Recommendation (4) – 18 Jubilee Crescent, Queenborough 
 
KCC Councillor Cameron Beart supported the proposal and said that he understood 
that Queenborough Town Council (QTC) also supported the proposal.   He said that 
he may have to declare an interest as he was present when the item was 
considered by QTC but he had not taken part in the discussion. 
 
In response to a question, the Seafront & Engineering Manager confirmed that 
Power Station Road, Queenborough was included within Swale Amendment 39 and 
no objections had been received. 
 
Recommended: 
 
(1) That the proposed double yellow lines in Monks Close, Faversham, be 

abandoned. 
(2) That the proposed double yellow lines in Recreation Way, Kemsley be 

removed from the current Traffic Regulation Order and an informal 
consultation be undertaken with residents on revised proposals 
following comments received. 

(3) That the proposed double yellow lines in Bramley Avenue, Faversham be 
progressed to create a passing point. 

(4) That the proposed formalising of the disabled persons’ parking bay 
outside 18 Jubilee Crescent, Queenborough, be abandoned and the blue 
badge holder currently using the bay be asked to apply for a bay outside 
of their property. 

 
480 INFORMAL CONSULTATION RESULTS - TANNERS STREET AND FORBES 

ROAD, FAVERSHAM  
 
The Seafront & Engineering Manager introduced the report which provided details 
of recent informal consultations which had taken place with residents and statutory 
consultees on proposed amendments to on-street waiting restrictions in the 
Faversham area.   
 
Recommendation 1 – Tanners Street, Faversham 
 
Councillor Julian Saunders spoke in support of progressing the scheme and said 
that it should resolve the waste collection access issue. 
 
Recommendation 2 – Forbes Road, Faversham 
 
Councillor Eddie Thomas spoke in support of further investigation of installation of 
new Residents’ Parking Bays and double yellow lines in Forbes Road, Faversham.   
 
Councillor David Simmons said he had some sympathy with residents but raised 
concern about the impact it may have on air quality due to vehicles stopping and 
starting, and also that it may push traffic onto other roads particularly Athelstan 
Road, Faversham. 
 



Swale Joint Transportation Board                                                         5 December 2022   
 

- 401 - 

Councillor Julian Saunders supported further investigation.  With regard to vehicles 
stop/starting he noted KCC’s comments that there was sufficient space for vehicles 
to bypass each other and introducing parking would have positive impacts on 
slowing traffic. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the proposed amendments to the parking bays, and installation of 
double yellow lines, in Tanners Street, Faversham be progressed to a Traffic 
Regulation Order. 
(2) That the proposed installation of new Residents’ Parking Bays and 
double yellow lines in Forbes Road, Faversham, be investigated further 
through liaison with KCC Officers and a possible further informal 
consultation. 
 

481 QUIET LANES  
 
The Senior Programme Manager (Active Travel) introduced the report which 
provided detail on the objectives of Quiet Lanes.  He advised that KCC did not have 
a policy on the introduction of Quiet Lanes but did have a historical report on where 
they had been implemented.    The Senior Programme Manager (Active Travel) 
explained that any proposed Quiet Lanes were subject to a comprehensive public 
consultation and needed to be able to demonstrate low traffic volume and speeds.  
They should not rely on Police enforcement and KCC did not have specific funding 
to promote and implement them. 
 
The Chair welcomed questions. 
 
Councillor David Simmons said Porters Lane, Faversham would be an ideal Quiet 
Lane.  He asked if the Quiet Lane requests were better coming from the relevant 
Parish Council?  The report referred to a 40 mph speed limit but he thought a Quiet 
Lane for walking and cycling should be 20 mph?  The Senior Programme Manager 
(Active Travel) said that Parish Councils could put them in their Parish Highway 
Improvement Plan (HIP).  He said Sustrans were promoting Quiet Lanes and the 40 
mph was a maximum speed and it was important to consider carefully whether “rat-
runs” would be suitable as Quiet Lanes and each road needed to be assessed on 
its own merits. 
 
Parish Councillor Jeff Tutt welcomed the report. 
 
Parish Councillor John Fassenfelt spoke about the success of the Quiet Lane 
implemented at Munsgore Lane, Borden.  He said that sensitive signage was 
important and it was about educating motorists on driving slower subject to road 
conditions. 
 
Councillor Alastair Gould said that linking bridal paths would be a good use of a 
Quiet Lane and a good example would be Dawes Road, Dunkirk.  He said that 
speed limits should be applied by signage as many rural roads were 60 mph.  The 
Senior Programme Manager (Active Travel) felt that bridal paths could be linked.  
He said that existing low speeds were key for Quiet Lanes not signage as some 
rural roads could be driven quite fast and any traffic calming needed to be sensitive 



Swale Joint Transportation Board                                                         5 December 2022   
 

- 402 - 

to the environment.  Councillor Gould considered a 30 mph speed limit sign would 
improve the understanding that it was a Quiet Lane. 
 
Councillor Julian Saunders felt there were a number of rural lanes in Swale which 
would function well as Quiet Lanes.  He felt Vicarage Lane, Faversham would also 
be suitable.   He asked if some Quiet Lanes could be limited to access only?  The 
Senior Programme Manager (Active Travel) said that  limiting access using signage 
was not always successful but measures were needed to remove the “dominance” 
of vehicles by cycling, walking, horse-riding. 
 
KCC Councillor Mike Dendor asked how many rural lanes were KCC diversion 
routes?  He said that it may not be legal to limit access to roads.  The Senior 
Programme Manager (Active Travel) said it was difficult to deal with the number of 
road closure requests and provide suitable diversion routes.  He said that there was 
a TRO that needed to be consulted on if you wanted to prohibit vehicles and 
needed to consider access for refuse vehicles and any turning-heads which may be 
required.  
 
KCC Councillor Cameron Beart drew attention to paragraph 2.6 in the report which 
said that 20 mph speed limits should be self-enforcing.  He said that 95% of the 
roads in his borough ward on the Isle of Sheppey were 20 mph and achieved 
nothing because they were not enforced.  The Senior Manager (Active Travel) said 
it was difficult to make 20 mph compliant particularly in rural lanes.   
 
The Chair thanked the officer for the report.  She considered there was an appetite 
for Quiet Lanes in the borough but noted that funding was not currently available. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 

482 HIGHWAYS WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chair invited comments from Members. 
 
KCC Councillor Dendor asked when the proposed puffin crossing at Eurolink Way, 
Sittingbourne reference SW/00384 was going to be installed?  The Swale District 
Manager agreed to check with KCC’s Developments team and inform the Member.  
He confirmed that it was developer dependent. 
 
Parish Councillor Jeff Tutt referred to page 162 of the report and flooding affecting 
the area beneath the railway bridge at Selling Road.  Councillor Tutt said that to his 
knowledge the area had flooded for the last 15 years because it was always 
repaired badly and requested that it must be repaired properly.  The Swale District 
Manager agreed to speak with KCC’s Drainage Team about the design work and 
update the Member.   
 
Councillor Tutt also referred to replacement LED street lighting and raised the issue 
that Parish Councils had with the Street Lighting grant.   
 



Swale Joint Transportation Board                                                         5 December 2022   
 

- 403 - 

KCC Councillor Cameron Beart raised concern regarding how the developer was 
progressing on Belgrave Road, Minster.   He said following meetings on-site works 
were to take place in February 2023 half-term but said the developer should provide 
a temporary surface for the pavements before then.  The Swale District Manager 
agreed to look into the issue and update the Member.  
 
The Chair asked if the flood water management works at Snipes Hill, Sittingbourne 
were connected to land going onto Stones Farm Countryside Gap?  The Swale 
District Manager agreed to check with the Drainage Team but he understood it was 
to do with the flooding by the speed camera. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 

483 PROGRESS UPDATE REPORT  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 

484 ITEM FOR NOTING ONLY - REQUESTS MADE BY COUNCILLORS AND 
MEMBERS OF THE SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD  
 
Following a request from a Member the Chair agreed that the report would include 
the name of Member/Parish Council that had submitted the request. 
 
There was some discussion about the request to have a presentation from KCC 
about how decisions were made about developer funded highway improvements 
and it was agreed that it be considered as an item for the next Swale Joint 
Transportation Board meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

485 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The next meeting of the Swale JTB would be at 5.30 pm on Monday 27 February 
2023. 
 

 
 

Chair 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 



Swale Joint Transportation Board                                                         5 December 2022   
 

- 404 - 

 


